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September 9, 2011
Marcia H. Armstrong
9216 Smokey Lane
Fort Jones, CA 96032

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-11-148
Dear Ms. Armstrong:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based solely on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, nothing in this letter may be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  
Because your inquiry is general in nature and does not involve specific governmental decisions, we are treating it as a request for informal advice.
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws, such as Government Code Section 1090 and common law conflict of interest.
QUESTION
Does the Act prohibit you from holding the position as county supervisor and being employed as a “rural resource specialist” with The Ford Institute for Community Building (“The Ford Institute”)?

CONCLUSION

The Act does not prohibit you from holding a public position and also being employed by another entity such as a private business, firm or nonprofit.  However, you may not make a governmental decision that would affect your economic interests, including your employer.  See discussion below.

FACTS



You are a county supervisor representing the Fifth District in Siskiyou County.  You are writing to request advice regarding a potential conflict of interest if you are offered an internship as a “rural resource specialist” with The Ford Institute, a program of the Ford Family Foundation (“TFFF”).  The position would pay a stipend of $1,000 a month.  Successful candidates will enter into a six-month training period to prepare for a career as an independent grant development consultant.
The training program is intended to prepare trainees to develop collaborative federal grant proposals that support a community’s rural vitality initiatives.  TFFF is a private foundation founded by Kenneth and Hallie Ford who are owners of Roseburg Forest Products, which includes a plywood veneer mill site in Weed. 

You wish to know whether you would have a conflict of interest with your duties as Siskiyou County Supervisor should you be offered the internship.  
ANALYSIS

The Act does not prevent public officials from holding multiple positions simultaneously.  However, you may not make a governmental decision that would affect your economic interests,  including a private employer. 

In addition, other laws outside the jurisdiction of the Commission may restrict the ability of a public official to hold two public offices simultaneously, if those offices are determined to be “incompatible” offices.  (Gov. Code Section 1099.)  The Commission’s advice is limited to matters arising under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(d).)  We urge you to check with the state Attorney General’s office or your jurisdiction’s county counsel to determine if there are other laws that may be applicable in light of the facts you present.
Conflict of Interest
Holding the position of Siskiyou County Supervisor while working as an intern for The Ford Institute does not, in itself, create a disqualifying conflict of interest under the Act.  (See Shanks Advice Letter, No. I-05-056; Foster Advice Letter, No. A-02-125.)  The Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence governmental decisions in which the official has a financial interest. 
We provide a brief overview of the eight-step conflict of interest analysis, but do not have enough information to apply this analysis based on the facts you provide.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700(b) describes in detail each step of the analysis that follows.)
 

Steps 1 & 2.  Are you a public official who may make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence a governmental decision?


The Act’s conflict of interest rules apply only to public officials.  As a Siskiyou County Supervisor, you are a public official governed by these provisions. (Section 82048; Regulations 18700(b)(1) and 18701.)  
Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using one’s official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)  As a Siskiyou County Supervisor, you would be called upon to make, participate in making or influence governmental decisions.  Therefore, your decision-making activities would be covered by the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules. (Regulation 18700(b)(2).)
 

Step 3.  What are your economic interests?


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  The applicable economic interests include: 

· An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)
 

· Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)
 

· Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)
 

· A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

Sources of Income

The only economic interest that your facts possibly implicate would be Section 87103(c), source of income, because you may receive income of $500 or more from the Ford Family Foundation internship.  Thus, we limit our analysis to this economic interest.
Step 4. Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the decision?


“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.”
 (Regulation 18704(a).)  The answer to this question determines the level at which an effect of a given decision on the economic interest will be deemed “material.”


Regulation 18704.1 states that:
 
“(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
 
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 
“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.
 
“(b) If a business entity, source of income, or source of a gift is directly involved in a governmental decision, apply the materiality standards in California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 18705.1(b), section 18705.3(a), or section 18705.4(a), respectively. If a business entity, source of income, or source of a gift is not directly involved in a governmental decision, apply the materiality standards in California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 18705.1(c),   section 18705.3(b), or section 18705.4(b), respectively.”

 

Since you have not described any particular decisions, we can only set forth the standards that may apply.


Steps 5 and 6. Will there be a material and foreseeable financial effect on your economic interests?


Once a public official identifies his or her relevant economic interests, the official must evaluate whether the decision will have a material financial effect on any of those economic interests.  The official must find the applicable materiality standard in Commission regulations. (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(5), Regulation 18705, et seq.)  The materiality standards differ depending on whether the source of income is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.  

For example, if your employer, a nonprofit entity, initiated the proceeding or is the subject of a governmental decision, then it is deemed directly involved, and you may not participate in the decision if it will have any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on the nonprofit.  (Regulation 18705.3)  In other words, if there is any financial effect at all, even “one-penny,” that effect is presumed to be material.

On the other hand, if your employer is indirectly involved, then you would be disqualified from participating in the decision if the decision will result in certain financial thresholds being met.  While we do not know the size of TFFF, Regulation 18705.3(b)(2)(F) (enclosed) provides that the financial effect of a governmental decision on small nonprofit organizations, with gross annual receipts of $100,000 or less, is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that: 


“(i) The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity's gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $10,000 or more.

“(ii) The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.

“(iii) The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity's assets or liabilities in the amount of $10,000 or more.”

 In addition, the official must determine if a material financial effect is reasonably foreseeable.  An effect upon economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  Whether the financial consequences of a governmental decision are substantially likely at the time the decision is made depends on the facts surrounding the decision.  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility. (Regulation 18706;  In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

Steps 7 & 8. Public Generally and Legally Required Participation Exceptions


Even if you determine that a decision would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of your economic interests, you may still participate in the decisions if the effect is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  However, you have not suggested to us that the public generally exception would apply to the decisions in question here.


Additionally, in certain rare circumstances, the applicant may be called upon to take part in a decision despite the fact that he or she may have a disqualifying conflict of interest. This “legally required participation” rule applies only in certain very specific circumstances where the governmental agency would be paralyzed from acting.  You have also not indicated any information that these exceptions will apply. 
This analysis is also explained in the enclosed FPPC Fact Sheet, “Can I Vote? Conflicts of Interest Overview.”  I have also enclosed the fact sheet “Holding Two Positions” for your  reference.
In the future, should you have questions regarding a specific governmental decision, please contact us for further advice at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Zackery P. Morazzini

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez








Counsel, Legal Division
ER:jgl
Enclosure
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed). 


	� Regulation 18704(a) states that if a public official’s economic interest is not directly involved, it is indirectly involved.





